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BOARD OF DIRECTORS
REGULAR BOARD MEETING
NOTICE & AGENDA

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Directors of the Channel Islands Beach
Community Services District will hold a Regular Board Meeting beginning at 5:00 P.M.
on Tuesday, November 9, 2021. In accordance with the Governor’s Executive Order N-
29-20 and the Ventura County Stay Well at Home Order resulting from the novel
Coronavirus the Meeting will be held virtually using the Microsoft Teams platform.

Join on your computer or mobile app

Click here to join the meeting

Or call in (audio only)

+1213-282-9788,125117061# United States, Los Angeles

Phone Conference ID: 125 117 061#

The agenda is as follows:

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:
1. Opportunity for members of the public to address the Board on matters under the
purview of the District and which are not on the agenda. (Time limit 3 minutes per
speaker)

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:
1. Approve the Agenda Order

2. Financial Reports:
a. Cash Disbursal & Receipt Report — October 2021


https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_Zjg5ZmFjZmMtOTQwNi00YTQ3LWIxMmItMzRkZmUyYjljNTlh%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22f7fe391d-f807-4915-a885-600f7b21c060%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22a1ff9a26-d5c6-43de-8ae2-ea53c9efed90%22%7d
tel:+12132829788,,125117061#%20

3. Minutes:
a. October 12, 2021, Regular Board Meeting

4. Authorize customer request for relief from water charges due to leaks on the
property consistent with Resolution 16-06:

Account Number Water Relief Sewer Relief Total Relief
a. 09150-04 $146.07 $355.79 $501.86
$501.86

D. CLOSED SESSION:

Public Employee Performance Evaluation (Gov. Code § 54957)
Title: General Manager

E. ACTION CALENDAR:

1. Annual Performance and Salary Review of District General Manager. The
Board will review and consider the General Manager’s performance and
compensation following closed session performance evaluation.
Recommendation:

1) Board Discretion

2. Review and Adoption of Resolution 21-03: ELECTING TO BE SUBJECT TO
THE PUBLIC EMPLOYEE’S MEDICAL AND HOSPITAL CARE ACT AT AN
EQUAL AMOUNT FOR EMPLOYEES AND ANNUITANTS

Recommendation:

1) Approve Resolution 21-03

3. Overview and Discussion: Senate Bill 1383 — Organic Waste Reduction
Requirements

Recommendation:

1) Board Discussion



F. INFORMATION CALENDAR:

1. Report from Board Members of any meeting or conference where compensation
for attendance was received.

G. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS:

H. GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS:

AGENDA POSTING CERTIFICATION

This agenda was posted Thursday, November 4, 2021, by 5:00 PM. The agenda is
posted at the District Office and two public notice bulletin boards, which are accessible
24 hours per day.The locations include:

e Hollywood Beach School, 4000 Sunset

e Corner Store, 2425 Roosevelt Blvd.

e District Office, 353 Santa Monica Drive

Agendas are also posted on the District’s website at www.cibcsd.com.
KFetan Wtz;wg

Peter Martinez
General Manager

REQUESTS FOR DISABILITY-RELATED MODIFICATION OR ACCOMMODATION, INCLUDING
AUXILIARY AIDS OR SERVICES, IN ORDER TO ATTEND OR PARTICIPATE IN A MEETING, SHOULD
BE MADE TO THE SECRETARY OF THE BOARD IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING TO ENSURE THE
AVAILABILITY OF REQUESTED SERVICE OR ACCOMODATION. NOTICES, AGENDAS AND PUBLIC
DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE BOARD MEETINGS CAN BE MADE AVAILABLE IN ALTERNATIVE
FORMAT UPON REQUEST.



Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 10/01/2021 through 10/31/2021
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

11/4/2021 10:56 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
10/01/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/1 700.00  494,266.03
10/01/2021 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 187.45  494,453.48
10/01/2021 QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep Correction 5.00 494,448.48
10/04/2021 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 45462  494,903.10
10/04/2021 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 896.16  495,799.26
10/05/2021 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 1,345.65  497,144.91
10/05/2021 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,993.71  499,138.62
10/05/2021 7094 ACWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 2022 Dues 10,810.00 488,328.62
10/05/2021 7095 Badger Meter 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,682.99 486,645.63
10/05/2021 7096 County of Ventura-... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,110.00 485,535.63
10/05/2021 7097 Elite General Engine... 2000 - Accounts Payable 6,834.61 478,701.02
10/05/2021 7098 FGL Environmental ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 391.00 478,310.02
10/05/2021 7099 ImageSource 2000 - Accounts Payable 80.41 478,229.61
10/05/2021 7100 IVR Technology Gro... 2000 - Accounts Payable 160.82 478,128.79
10/05/2021 7101 Jarrod Lawrence 2000 - Accounts Payable 320.00 477,808.79
10/05/2021 7102 Miguel Zavalza 2000 - Accounts Payable 225.00 477,583.79
10/05/2021 7103 Pacific Couriers 2000 - Accounts Payable 248.92 477,334.87
10/05/2021 7104 Prime Masonry Mate... 2000 - Accounts Payable 522.71 476,812.16
10/05/2021 7105 Sam Hill & Sons, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable Replacement of... 9,070.84 467,741.32
10/05/2021 7106 Traffic Technologies ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 162.78 467,578.54
10/05/2021 7107 Trench Plate Rentals ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 401.50 467,177.04
10/05/2021 7108 Underground Service... 2000 - Accounts Payable 23.20 467,153.84
10/05/2021 7109 Wilmington Trust, N... 2000 - Accounts Payable 2016 Wastewat... 147,015.63 320,138.21
10/06/2021 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 10,935.56  331,073.77
10/06/2021 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,459.23  332,533.00
10/06/2021 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 582.56  333,115.56
10/06/2021 ACH Cardmember Service 8000 - Suspense September 2021 3,141.47 329,974.09
10/06/2021 ACH ACWA/JPIA Health ... 5 - Salaries & Benefits:... 0675088 1,101.55 328,872.54
10/06/2021 ACH Mission Linen & Uni... 5 - Salaries & Benefits:... September 30 2... 280.75 328,591.79
10/06/2021 ACH Pitney Bowes Inc. 6 - Administrative Exp... 1019114528 9-... 300.79 328,291.00
10/06/2021 ACH Spectrum 6 - Administrative Exp... September 16, ... 58.13 328,232.87
10/06/2021 ACH Arco 4 - Maintenance Expen... NP60838752 1,054.65 327,178.22
10/06/2021 ACH Tampa Hardware 2 2 - Sewer System Expe... 9-30-21 28.26 327,149.96
10/06/2021 7110 Michael K. Nunley ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 39,282.10 287,867.86
10/06/2021 7111 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable pr pd 9-18-21 t... 2,428.43 285,439.43
10/06/2021 7112 ACWA/Joint Powers ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 7-1-21 to 9-30-... 2,876.86 282,562.57
10/06/2021 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 26,207.64 256,354.93
10/06/2021 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 256,354.93
10/06/2021 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 256,354.93
10/06/2021 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 256,354.93
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 10/01/2021 through 10/31/2021
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

11/4/2021 10:56 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
10/06/2021 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 256,354.93
10/06/2021 To Print Jesus Navarro -split- Direct Deposit X 256,354.93
10/06/2021 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 256,354.93
10/06/2021 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 256,354.93
10/06/2021 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 256,354.93
10/07/2021 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 5,586.73  261,941.66
10/07/2021 7113 AtoZ Law, LLP 2000 - Accounts Payable 176.00 261,765.66
10/08/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/4 7,323.94  269,089.60
10/08/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/6 9,416.51  278,506.11
10/08/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/5 755.84  279,261.95
10/08/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/8 9,314.78  288,576.73
10/08/2021 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 1,052.17  289,628.90
10/08/2021 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,319.67  292,948.57
10/08/2021 7114 Badger Meter 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,742.02 290,206.55
10/12/2021 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 907.03  291,113.58
10/12/2021 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,395.06  293,508.64
10/12/2021 7115 ACWA/Joint Powers ... 2000 - Accounts Payable Liability Progr... 22,774.00 270,734.64
10/12/2021 7116 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 332.48 270,402.16
10/12/2021 7117 PHWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 62,946.69 207,455.47
10/13/2021 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 818.30  208,273.77
10/13/2021 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Vanco 2,804.67  211,078.44
10/14/2021 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,899.42  212,977.86
10/14/2021 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,270.03  216,247.89
10/15/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/15 29,654.09  245,901.98
10/15/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/12 11,281.14  257,183.12
10/15/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/14 14,656.68  271,839.80
10/15/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/13 7,455.98  279,295.78
10/15/2021 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 325.53  279,621.31
10/15/2021 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,571.90  282,193.21
10/15/2021 ACH CalPers -split- pr pd 10-2-21 t... 3,849.38 278,343.83
10/15/2021 ACH CalPers -split- 10/14/21 State... 11,206.05 267,137.78
10/15/2021 ACH CalPers 5 - Salaries & Benefits:... 8-21-21 to 9-3-... 7.37 267,130.41
10/15/2021 ACH AT&T 6 - Administrative Exp... 10-1-21 810.23 266,320.18
10/15/2021 ACH Frontier-Office 6 - Administrative Exp... 10-1-21 160.51 266,159.67
10/15/2021 ACH Pitney Bowes Inc. 6 - Administrative Exp... 1019153419 1... 403.81 265,755.86
10/15/2021 ACH SCE- Office -split- 9-20-21 2274 254.54 265,501.32
10/15/2021 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 10-14-21 1451 641.83 264,859.49
10/15/2021 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 10-14-21 7567 984.71 263,874.78
10/15/2021 7118 AWA 2000 - Accounts Payable Dues 75.00 263,799.78
10/15/2021 7119 JEM TECH PROS 2000 - Accounts Payable 391.85 263,407.93
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 10/01/2021 through 10/31/2021
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

11/4/2021 10:56 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
10/15/2021 7120 Michael K. Nunley ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,882.33 261,525.60
10/15/2021 7121 Miguel Zavalza 2000 - Accounts Payable Highland yard ... 300.00 261,225.60
10/15/2021 7122 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable pr pd 10-2-21 t... 2,882.47 258,343.13
10/15/2021 7123 net2phone 2000 - Accounts Payable 332.06 258,011.07
10/15/2021 7124 Port Hueneme Marin... 2000 - Accounts Payable 254.59 257,756.48
10/15/2021 7125 Wilmington Trust Fe... 2000 - Accounts Payable Trust Fees for ... 2,500.00 255,256.48
10/18/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/18 25,354.43  280,610.91
10/18/2021 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,364.58  283,975.49
10/18/2021 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Pacific Wester... 93,161.90  377,137.39
10/19/2021 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,189.91  380,327.30
10/19/2021 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 21,129.55  401,456.85
10/19/2021 7126 AWA 2000 - Accounts Payable AWA 29th An... 55.00 401,401.85
10/20/2021 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,286.20  402,688.05
10/20/2021 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 5,193.41  407,881.46
10/20/2021 7127 Base Auto Parts and ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 476.49 407,404.97
10/20/2021 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 27,280.43 380,124.54
10/20/2021 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 380,124.54
10/20/2021 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 380,124.54
10/20/2021 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 380,124.54
10/20/2021 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 380,124.54
10/20/2021 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 380,124.54
10/20/2021 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 380,124.54
10/20/2021 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 380,124.54
10/20/2021 To Print Jesus Navarro -split- Direct Deposit X 380,124.54
10/21/2021 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 439.58  380,564.12
10/21/2021 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,119.35  383,683.47
10/21/2021 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Deposit Correc... 0.07  383,683.54
10/21/2021 EDEP So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 10-15-21 7350 323.73 383,359.81
10/21/2021 EDEP Spectrum 6 - Administrative Exp... 10-16-21 Cable 57.95 383,301.86
10/21/2021 7128 City of Oxnard 2000 - Accounts Payable 7-1-21 to 9-30-... 232,551.97 150,749.89
10/21/2021 7129 FGL Environmental 1... 2000 - Accounts Payable 292.00 150,457.89
10/21/2021 7130 Walton Motors & Co... 2000 - Accounts Payable Pump repair 9,422.20 141,035.69
10/21/2021 7133 Diener's Electric, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable Repair A Station 1,386.61 139,649.08
10/22/2021 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 835.40  140,484.48
10/22/2021 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 1,997.62 142,482.10
10/22/2021 7134 Base Auto Parts and ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 212.11 142,269.99
10/22/2021 7135 EJ Harrison & Sons, ... 2000 - Accounts Payable pr pd 9-1-21 to... 50,070.10 92,199.89
10/25/2021 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 606.24 92,806.13
10/25/2021 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 4,926.51 97,732.64
10/26/2021 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 593.43 98,326.07
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western

From 10/01/2021 through 10/31/2021
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

11/4/2021 10:56 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
10/26/2021 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,634.36  100,960.43
10/27/2021 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 396.56 101,356.99
10/27/2021 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,554.07 102,911.06
10/28/2021 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 630.94  103,542.00
10/28/2021 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,441.79  104,983.79
10/29/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/28 18,777.62  123,761.41
10/29/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/21 110.00  123,871.41
10/29/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/26 14,180.64  138,052.05
10/29/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/21 20,989.77  159,041.82
10/29/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 10/25 150.00  159,191.82
10/29/2021 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 187.63  159,379.45
10/29/2021 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 613.38 159,992.83
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MINUTES OF THE
CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
REGULAR BOARD MEETING, October 12, 2021

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

President Debley called the virtual meeting to order at 6:04 P.M. In attendance, Vice
President Bouchard, Director Marcus, Director Nast, General Manager Peter Martinez,
Clerk of the Board, Erika Davis, General Counsel, John Mathews, Office Manager, CJ
Dillon, and Operations Manager Jesus (Chuy) Navarro.

Director Brewer was absent.

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:

None.

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:

Director Nast made the motion to approve the Consent Calendar. Director Marcus
seconded the motion. The motion passed.

Debley, Bouchard, Marcus, Nast 4-Yes 0-No

D. ACTION CALENDAR:

1. CONSIDER AND ADOPT RESOLUTION 21-02 A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD
OF DIRECTORS OF THE CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES
DISTRICT AUTHORIZING THE REMOTE TELECONFERENCE MEETINGS OF THE
LEGISLATIVE BODIES OF THE CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY
SERVICES DISTRICT FOR THE PERIOD OF OCTOBER 1st, 2021, UNTIL
DECEMBER 31st, 2021, IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASSEMBLY BILL 361.

General Manager Martinez explained that the Resolution was a state requirement to
continue to conduct virtual meetings. There was no public comment. Vice President
Bouchard moved to approve staff's recommendation to adopt Resolution 21-02. Director
Marcus seconded the motion. The motion passed.

ROLL CALL VOTE:
Debley: YES, Bouchard: YES, Marcus, YES, Nast: YES 4 -Yes 0-No



2. 2021 WATER AND SEWER MASTER PLAN

General Manager Martinez gave a summary of the 2021 Water and Sewer Master Plan.
Board asked questions. There was no public comment. Vice President Bouchard moved
to approve staff's recommendation to adopt the Channel Islands Beach Community
Services District 2021 Water and Sewer Master Plan. Director Marcus seconded the
motion. The motion passed.

ROLL CALL VOTE:
Debley: YES, Bouchard: YES, Marcus, YES, Nast: YES 4 -Yes 0-No

3. NEW BOARD MEETING START TIME DISCUSSION

General Manager Martinez said that at the August 3, 2021, Special Board Meeting the Board
requested that the item to possibly change the Regular Board Meeting start time to an earlier
time than 6:00 p.m. be brought to the Board at this meeting. Board discussion ensued. Vice
President Bouchard made the motion to move the Regular Board Meeting start time to 5:00 p.m.
providing enough notification to the public. President Debley seconded the motion. The motion
passed.

ROLL CALL VOTE:
Debley: YES, Bouchard: YES, Marcus, YES, Nast: YES 4 -Yes 0-No

E. OPERATIONS REPORT:

Using a PowerPoint presentation, Operations Manager Navarro presented the month’s
Operations report. The Operations report included two service installation projects on
Ocean Drive, wet well entry at B Station, potholing part of the easement abandonment
project, repair of a service leak on Ocean Drive, and continuation of the valve exercising
project throughout the District.

F. INFORMATION CALENDAR:

1. General Manager’s evaluation paperwork has been distributed to the Board and
needs to be completed by the November 9, 2021, Regular Board Meeting.

The General Manager’s evaluation paperwork should be returned to the President by
October 26, 2021. President and Vice President of the Board will then discuss and meet
in preparation for the November 9, 2021, Regular Board Meeting.



2. Report from Board Members for any meeting or conference where compensation for
attendance was received.

President Debley reported at the September 20" PHWA meeting there was discussion
regarding hiring a structural engineer regarding the storage tank. They also adopted the
water shortage contingency plan and adopted a resolution that supports the plan.

G. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS:

Vice President Bouchard encouraged the Board to attend the United Conservation
District Water Sustainability Summit that can be attended either in person or remotely.

Director Marcus inquired about the building and site redevelopment project.

President Debley said that the County Integrated Waste Management Board did a
receive and file related to SB 1383. There was an informative video presented by Cal
Recycle. They are going back to the Board with their Ordinance in November with the
implementation of SB 1383.

H. GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS:

General Manager Martinez said the Ad Hoc Site Redevelopment Committee met once
regarding the building project. The result was they asked the architect to go back and
build a more simplified version of the two-story building. There will be a second Ad Hoc
Committee meeting. After the second Ad Hoc Committee meeting, the latest information
will be presented to the Board at a Regular Board Meeting.

General Manager Martinez said he will bring updated information regarding SB 1383 at
the November Regular Board Meeting.

